
Corrigendum - 9 dated 03/07/2025 to CPC Tender No.  BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Corrigendum - 9 to Tender for the work of “Installation of Cast-in-Situ Pile, Breaking of Pile Head, Pile Built-up, Conducting Pile Load Test, Pile Integrity Test, etc., Casting 

of Pile Cap & Pedestal including Bolt Fixing, Plinth Beam, etc. including backfilling and handing over to other agency at 2X660MW Super Critical Thermal Power Project, 

HTPS, Korba West, Chhattisgarh.” 

    
A) Modification in Clause 15.a of NIT is as below: 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Reference 
clause of 
Tender  

Existing Clause Amended Clause 

1 15.a of NIT “Integrity Pact (IP)” 

(a) IP is a tool to ensure that activities and transactions between the Company 
and its Bidders/ Contractors are handled in a fair, transparent and 
corruption free manner. Following Independent External Monitors (IEMs) 
on the present panel have been appointed by BHEL with the approval of 
CVC to oversee implementation of IP in BHEL.  

 
 

Sl. No. IEM Email 

1. Shri Otem Dai, IAS (Retd.) iem1@bhel.in 

2. Shri Bishwamitra Pandey, IRAS (Retd.) iem2@bhel.in 

3. Shri Mukesh Mittal, IRS (Retd.) iem3@bhel.in 

“Integrity Pact (IP)” 

(b) IP is a tool to ensure that activities and transactions between the 
Company and its Bidders/ Contractors are handled in a fair, transparent 
and corruption free manner. Following Independent External Monitors 
(IEMs) on the present panel have been appointed by BHEL with the 
approval of CVC to oversee implementation of IP in BHEL.  

 
 

Sl. 

No. 
IEM Email 

1. Shri Bishwamitra Pandey, IRAS (Retd.) iem2@bhel.in 

2. Shri Mukesh Mittal, IRS (Retd.) iem3@bhel.in 

 
B) Some of the Bidders had asked queries in the published tender specification. The clarifications issued by BHEL are furnished below: 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Reference 

clause of 

Tender  

Existing Clause Bidder's Query-1 Reply vide TCN Bidder's query-2 BHEL's Response 

1 BOQ Item 
No. 112 and 
Sl. No. 22 in 
Page 12 of 
38 of 
Corrigendum
-4 in 

Extra over item no. A101 for shoring 
and strutting in trenches including 
packing cavities (wherever required 
as instructed by engineer) all 
complete as per specification and as 
directed by engineer in charge. 

As per BOQ item A101, the 
excavation depth is specified 
up to 10 meters. However, 
BOQ item 112 includes shoring 
and strutting provisions only for 
excavation depths up to 4 
meters. 

BHEL Reply - Corrigendum 
- 4 dated 17/06/2025,  
Sl. No. 22 in Page 12 of 38 
Generally, suitable slope 
during excavation shall be 
provided without shoring and 
strutting.  

Due to deeper levels of 
pilecap / foundation @ 7 m to 
8 m, as suggested by BHEL 
reply corrigendum 4, suitable 
slope of excavation will be 
done to reach such levels for 
casting of foundations. 

Clause 5.2.0 of Section-D 
shall be amended as: 
b) For earth work in 
excavation, the ground levels 
shall be taken before and 
after completion of the work 
in the actually excavated 

mailto:iem1@bhel.in
mailto:iem2@bhel.in
mailto:iem3@bhel.in
mailto:iem2@bhel.in
mailto:iem3@bhel.in


Corrigendum - 9 dated 03/07/2025 to CPC Tender No.  BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Reference 

clause of 

Tender  

Existing Clause Bidder's Query-1 Reply vide TCN Bidder's query-2 BHEL's Response 

response to 
Pre-Bid 
Query:  

B. Depth exceeding 2 m but not 
exceeding 4 m 
 

 
Kindly clarify the maximum 
depth of excavation. If more 
than 4m, then shoring and 
strutting are required for the 
maximum excavation depth of 
10 meters. Hence provide 
additional item towards the 
same. 
 
 

However, shoring and 
strutting may be required in 
case of space restrictions 
and as directed by Engineer-
in Charge. Bidder may  
plan and quote suitably.  
 
No separate payment shall 
be made for shoring and 
strutting beyond 4 m depth. 

 
a. We request you to confirm 
that the above additional 
slope as per site condition 
shall be payable under 
relevant Excavation item in 
BOQ for the actually 
excavated volume including 
slopes in addition to mode of 
measurement as per IS 1200 
(Part 1)., 
 
b. In case of space 
restrictions as per site 
condition, if there is any 
requirement of shoring, then, 
the same shall be payable as 
an extra item as per clause 
2.15.7 of GCC - (Extra Works 
for Civil Packages) - which 
shall be operated., Please 
confirm. 

area. The quantity of earth 
work in excavation shall be 
computed from these levels 
and actual dimensions of the 
excavated area in cubic 
meter. 
 

2 Section- D  
Earthwork in 
Excavation 
and 
Backfilling 
Clause: 5.2.0 
(Pg: 20/379) 
and 6.02 
(Pg:373/ 
379) 

5.2.0 and 6.02 Measurements  
 
 Method of measurement are 
specified in the proceeding sections.  
Where not so specified, the latest 
version of IS: 1200, Part-1 shall be 
applicable.  
Method of measurements are 
specified as below:  
a) The length, breadth and depth 
shall be measured correct to the 
nearest centimetre, if measurements 

We understand that the actual 
excavated earth volume will be 
measured and paid please 
confirm, 
Accordingly,1200 part-1 that 
shall be considered as deleted. 
Please confirm  
 

Corrigendum - 5 dated 
18/06/2025,  
Method of measurement 
shall be as per the relevant 
clause of tender. Where not 
so specified, the latest 
version of IS: 1200, Part-1 
shall be applicable. 

Due to variation / deeper COL 
of piles under various 
structures, we request that 
the additional slopes required 
as per site condition shall 
also be payable under 
relevant Excavation item in 
BOQ.  
 
Accordingly, please confirm 
that the payments will be 
made for the actually 

Clause 5.2.0 of Section-D 
shall be amended as: 
b) For earth work in 
excavation, the ground levels 
shall be taken before and 
after completion of the work 
in the actually excavated 
area. The quantity of earth 
work in excavation shall be 
computed from these levels 
and actual dimensions of the 



Corrigendum - 9 dated 03/07/2025 to CPC Tender No.  BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Reference 

clause of 

Tender  

Existing Clause Bidder's Query-1 Reply vide TCN Bidder's query-2 BHEL's Response 

are taken by tape. Rounding of 
numerical shall be as per relevant IS 
Codes. If the measurements are 
taken with staff and level, the levels 
shall be recorded correct to 5mm. 
The area and volume shall be 
worked out in square meter and 
cubic meter respectively correct to 
the nearest of two decimal places.   
b) For earth work in excavation, the 
ground levels shall be taken before 
and after completion of the work in 
the actually excavated area. The 
quantity of earth work in excavation 
shall be computed from these levels 
in cubic meter. 

excavated volume including 
slopes in addition to mode of 
measurement as per IS 1200 
(Part 1). 

excavated area in cubic 
meter. 

 

(C) In addition to modified clause of NIT and clarification to Pre-Bid Queries, following are being amended in BOQ: 
 

Sl. No. BOQ Item  
Sl. No. 

Existing BOQ Description Modified BOQ Description 

1. A2504  
Note (ii) 

ii) The item includes empty boring of 3m from ground level and 
filling of the same with pond ash/ bottom ash/etc. (pond 
ash/bottom ash shall be issued by BHEL free of cost). In case, 
empty boring exceeds beyond 3m the same shall be payable 
under Item No. C2504 and Item No. D2504. 

ii) The item includes empty boring of 3m from ground level and filling of the same with 
pond ash/ bottom ash/etc. (pond ash/bottom ash shall be collected by contractor on 
"as is where is" basis from silos of 4x210 MW and 1x500 MW Extn HTPS KW and 
Jhabu & Dindolbhata ash dyke). In case, empty boring exceeds beyond 3m the same 
shall be payable under Item No. C2504 and Item No. D2504. 

2. B2504 New BOQ Item Extra over item no. A2504 for providing and fixing temporary casing for the following 
depth for stabilization of pile bore. 

(i) depth beyond 3m and upto 6m 
(a) Pile with 600 mm diameter – 904 Each 
(b) Pile with 760 mm diameter – 702.60 Each 

(ii) depth beyond 6m and upto 9m 
(a) Pile with 600 mm diameter – 226 Each 
(b) Pile with 760 mm diameter – 175.65 Each 



Corrigendum - 9 dated 03/07/2025 to CPC Tender No.  BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Sl. No. BOQ Item  
Sl. No. 

Existing BOQ Description Modified BOQ Description 

3. C2504 New BOQ Item Extra over item no. A2504 for empty boring beyond 3m from ground level: 
(a) Pile with 600 mm diameter – 1800 RM 
(b) Pile with 760 mm diameter – 4500 RM 

 

4. D2504 New BOQ Item Extra over item no. A2504 for filling of the empty bore with pond ash/ bottom ash/ etc. 
(pond ash/bottom ash shall be collected by contractor on "as is where is" basis from 
silos of 4x210 MW and 1x500 MW Extn HTPS KW and Jhabu & Dindolbhata ash dyke) 
beyond 3m from ground level 

(a) Pile with 600 mm diameter – 1800 RM 
(b) Pile with 760 mm diameter – 4500 RM 

 

 
 
Accordingly, weightage factor also changed in BOQ Cum Rate Schedule R01 as attached as Annexure-I. 

 
 

Note:  

1) All other terms and conditions against this NIT shall remain unchanged. 

2) This corrigendum is to be submitted duly signed and stamped along with the Techno-commercial bid (Part- I). 

 
 
 
 
 

 
for BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD 

                 Sr. Manager / SCT- CPC 



Annexure-1 to Corrigendum-9 Tender No.: BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015



Annexure-1 to Corrigendum-9 Tender No.: BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015



Annexure-1 to Corrigendum-9 Tender No.: BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015



Annexure-1 to Corrigendum-9 Tender No.: BHEL/CPC / KRW/ PILING/ 26 /015


